
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Cynllunio 
Dyddiad: 

 
8 Hydref 2015 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712568 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO, DYDD MERCHER, 14 
HYDREF 2015 am 9.30 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU 

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 9 - 10) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu yn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 11 - 20) 

 I gadarnhau cywirdeb cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd 
ar 16 Gorffennaf 2015 (amgaeir copi). 
 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5-6) - 
 
5 CAIS RHIF 23/2015/0463/PFT-TIR YN CEFN YFED, CYFFYLLIOG, 

RHUTHUN  (Tudalennau 21 - 50) 

 Ystyried cais i osod un tyrbin gwynt 500 kw gyda both uchder o 48m a 
diamedr rotor o 45m a gwaith cysylltiedig ar Dir yn Cefn Yfed, Cyffylliog, 
Rhuthun (copi ynghlwm). 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

6 CAIS RHIF 47/2015/0741/PS – GWESTY WHITE HOUSE HOTEL, FFORDD 
TREFFYNNON, RHUALLT, LLANELWY  (Tudalennau 51 - 64) 

 I ystyried cais i gael gwared ar amod rhif 3 o ganiatâd cynllunio cod rhif 
47/2011/0527 sy’n ymwneud ag amod defnydd tymhorol sy’n cyfyngu 
defnydd y safle ar gyfer carafannau teithiol rhwng 31 Hydref a 1 Mawrth yng 
Ngwesty White House Hotel, Ffordd Treffynnon, Rhuallt, Llanelwy (copi 
ynghlwm).  
 
 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Ray Bartley (Cadeirydd) 
 

Win Mullen-James (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 
 

Ian Armstrong 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Bill Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Stuart Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Rhys Hughes 
Alice Jones 
Pat Jones 
Barry Mellor 
 

Bob Murray 
Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Merfyn Parry 
Pete Prendergast 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
David Simmons 
Bill Tasker 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Joe Welch 
Cefyn Williams 
Cheryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



CROESO I BWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO  
CYNGOR SIR DDINBYCH   

 

SUT GAIFF Y CYFARFOD EI GYNNAL  
 
Oni bai bod Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor yn nodi i’r gwrthwyneb, bydd trefn y prif eitemau yn dilyn yr agenda a 
nodwyd ar flaen yr adroddiad hwn.  
 

Cyflwyniad cyffredinol 
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn agor y cyfarfod am 9.30yb ac yn croesawu pawb i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio.   
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gofyn a oes unrhyw ymddiheuriadau dros absenoldeb a datganiadau o fuddiannau.   
 
Bydd y Cadeirydd yn gwahodd Swyddogion i roi cyflwyniadau byr i’r eitemau ar yr agenda.   
 
Bydd Swyddogion yn amlinellau (fel ag sy’n briodol) eitemau a fydd yn cynnwys siarad cyhoeddus,  
ceisiadau ar gyfer gohirio, eitemau sydd wedi’u tynnu’n ôl, ac unrhyw eitemau Rhan 2 lle bydd y wasg a’r 
cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd. Bydd cyfeiriadau at unrhyw wybodaeth ychwanegol a ddosbarthwyd yn 
Siambr y Cyngor cyn dechrau’r cyfarfod, gan gynnwys y taflenni sy’n crynhoi cyflwyniadau/newidiadau hwyr 
(taflenni glas) ac unrhyw gynlluniau atodol neu ddiwygiedig sy’n ymwneud ag eitemau i’w trafod. 
 
Mae’r ‘Taflenni Glas’ yn cynnwys gwybodaeth bwysig, gan gynnwys crynodeb o ddeunydd a dderbyniwyd 
mewn perthynas ag eitemau ar yr agenda rhwng cwblhau’r prif adroddiad a’r diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. Mae’r 
taflenni hefyd yn nodi trefn arfaethedig y ceisiadau cynllunio, sy’n cymryd i ystyriaeth unrhyw geisiadau i 
siarad yn gyhoeddus. 
 
Mewn perthynas â threfn yr eitemau, bydd disgwyl i unrhyw Aelodau sydd am ddwyn eitem i’w thrafod wneud 
cais yn union ar ôl cyflwyniad y Swyddogion. Rhaid i unrhyw gais o’r fath 
[...]
is 
fel a ganlyn: 
 
Ar y bysellfwrdd pleidleisio, pwyswch y 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Neu yn achos eitemau Gorfodi: 
 

+        i AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi  
-      i WRTHOD AWDURDODI Camau Gorfodi 

0            i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 

+ i RODDI caniatâd 
- i WRTHOD caniatâd 

0 i BEIDIO â phleidleisio 
 

Tudalen 7



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, 
Rhuthun, Dydd Mercher, 16 Medi 2015 am 9.30 am. 
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Raymond Bartley (Cadeirydd), Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, 
Meirick Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Rhys Hughes, Pat Jones, Barry Mellor, 
Win Mullen-James (Is-Gadeirydd), Bob Murray, Dewi Owens, Pete Prendergast, 
Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, David Simmons, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, 
Cefyn Williams a Huw Williams 
 
Aelodau Lleol – mynychodd Martyn Holland a Huw Jones ar gyfer yr eitemau penodol 
hynny a oedd yn ymwneud â’u wardiau hwy.   
 
Mynychodd y Cynghorydd David Smith, Aelod Arweiniol y Parth Cyhoeddus, ar gyfer 
eitemau 5-9 ar y rhaglen. 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Pennaeth Cynllunio a Gwarchod y Cyhoedd (GB); Prif Gyfreithiwr – Cynllunio a Phriffyrdd 
(SC); Rheolwr Datblygu (PM); Swyddog Cynllunio (DS); Rheolwr Cynllunio Strategol a 
Thai (AL); Uwch Beiriannydd, Trafnidiaeth a Chludiant (MP) a Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau 
(KEJ) 
 

 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU  

 
Y Cynghorwyr Ian Armstrong, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Richard Davies, Stuart 
Davies, Alice Jones, Peter Owen, Merfyn Parry, Pete Prendergast, Bill Tasker a 
Cheryl Williams 
 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw gysylltiad personol na chysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu.  
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw faterion brys.  
 

4 COFNODION  
 
Cyflwynwyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Gorffennaf 
2015.  
 
Tudalen 16 – Rhif Cais 05/2015/0040/PF tir oddi ar Lôn Werdd, Corwen – mewn 
ymateb i gwestiwn gan y Cynghorydd Meirick Davies, dywedodd y swyddog 
cynllunio ei fod yn aros am ragor o fanylion ar y mesurau lliniaru llifogydd cyn 
cysylltu â’r aelodau lleol ynghylch yr amodau cynllunio i'w gosod. 

Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 4



 
PENDERFYNWYD y dylid derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a 
gynhaliwyd ar 15 Gorffennaf, 2015 fel cofnod cywir.  
 

CEISIADAU AM GANIATÂD I DDATBLYGU (EITEMAU 5 - 9) - 
 
Cyflwynwyd ceisiadau oedd yn ceisio penderfyniad y pwyllgor ynghyd â'r dogfennau 
cysylltiol.  Cyfeiriwyd hefyd at yr wybodaeth a gyflwynwyd yn hwyr (taflenni glas) a 
dderbyniwyd ar ôl cyhoeddi'r rhaglen ac yn ymwneud â'r ceisiadau penodol.  Er mwyn 
caniatáu ceisiadau aelodau’r cyhoedd i gyflwyno sylwadau cytunwyd y dylid amrywio trefn 
rhaglen y ceisiadau fel y bo’n briodol.  
 
5 CAIS RHIF 05/2015/0353/PF - PEN Y GRAIG (DE-ORLLEWIN I BLAS TIRION) 

GLYNDYFRDWY, CORWEN  
 
Cyflwynwyd cais i ailddechrau defnydd preswyl o annedd ar gyfer deiliadaeth 
anghenion lleol a chodi estyniad ym Mhen y Graig (de-orllewin Plas Tirion) 
Glyndyfrdwy, Corw
[...]
/2015/0463/ PFT 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Installation of one 500 kw wind turbine with hub height of 48m 
and a rotor diameter of 45m and associated works 
 

LOCATION: Land At Cern Yfed   Cyffylliog  Ruthin 
 

APPLICANT: MrJohn Jones 
 

CONSTRAINTS: None 
 

PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – Yes 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters - Yes 
 

  
 
 
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 
 

• Member request for referral to Committee 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

CYFFYLLIOG COMMMUNITY COUNCIL 
“ Objects to the above planning application for the following reasons:- 
1. Visual impact to the local properties 
2. Too close to the local properties 
3. Noise impact on local properties. 
4. Fully supportive of the attached objectors.” 
(letters from J.A. and N. Williamson; R. and E. Davies 
 
LLANRHAEADR Y.C. COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
“ Object…for the following reasons:- 
1. Most importantly, the visual location photo-montages are very misleading and do not show 
the true impact of the proposed wind turbine. 
The viewpoint photomontages are in locations where the visual impacts are not at their 
greatest. 
Out of 20 locations, only one photo-montage (fig 3.12 viewpoint 16) was taken in the areas 
where the turbine would be seen in its entirety and shown in red on the Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment map (fig. 1.3 Zone of Theoretical Visibility) 
Considering the large area shown in red (fig. 1.3) and most affected, this is very misleading. 
2. No cumulative effects regarding noise have been considered. This is a significant oversight 
considering all proposed, consented, and operational windfarms and single turbines. 
The cumulative impact both regarding noise and visually are significant. They include Tir 
Mostyn and Foel Goch Wind Farms its substation and overhead line connection, the proposed 
Pant y Maen wind farm and other single wind turbines. 
3. The landscape is classified as high sensitivity. We disagree with the applicants asses
[...]

applicant’s agents of the need for a cumulative noise assessment, and as noted in 
Section 1.5 of the report, the agent submitted additional cumulative noise screening 
data for the consideration of the Public Protection Officer in late September 2015.  
The agent has also stated the applicant and turbine manufactures would be 
agreeable to halting the operation of the turbine during times when its impact would 
be at its greatest for those properties where the impact would be too great (through 
automatic controls related to monitoring under pre-determined prevailing wind 
scenarios), and proposes that a noise mitigation plan be submitted to the Council 
before the turbine becomes operational, offering comfort for all parties that the turbine 
would be acceptable during its operation. 
 
It is of considerable significance in this case that the Pollution Control Officer has 
reviewed the material and has confirmed on the basis of the limited information 
provided that the application cannot be supported. He concludes that the noise 
assessments show the noise level from the turbine is too loud not only from the 
individual assessment but also cumulatively. He has advised he is unclear how the 
tables in the cumulative assessment spreadsheet have been populated with levels 
from the existing schemes, as there is no breakdown of them, and notes the noise 
levels that have been used make no allowance for uncertainty and are not derived 
from consented levels, as recommended in the Institute of Acoustics Good Practice 
Guide, hence the levels stated will be an underestimation. In response to the 
suggestion that the turbine can be turned off automatically at certain wind speeds and 
certain wind directions, the Pollution Control Officer is of the opinion that it would still 
be difficult to set a reasonable noise condition that would be enforceable, whilst still 
having confidence that it could actually be achieved. 
 
In conclusion, it is Officers’ opinion that the application does not demonstrate 
acceptable noise levels can be achieved, and with respect to the suggested 
mechanism for mitigating impacts through turning off the turbine in certain conditions, 
this is not an appropriate approach to adopt as it is considered essential to set a 
reasonable and enforceable noise level condition that has a demonstrable chance of 
being achieved.     

 
 

4.2.5 Shadow flicker 
LDP Policy VOE 9 requires due consideration of impacts of wind energy development 
on the surrounding area and community. VOE 10 states development proposals 
should demonstrate no unacceptable impact on public health and residential amenity. 
 
The incidence of shadow flicker depends on the position of the sun in the sky. 
Technical studies indicate it only occurs at certain times and tends to only affect 
nearby buildings within 130 degrees either side of north which are within 10 rotor 
diameters of a turbine. The likelihood of shadow flicker occurring and the duration of 
such an effect depends on a range of factors, including the time of the year, the size 
of the turbine, the direction and speed of the wind and the relative cloud cover.  
 
The proposed rotor diameter in this instance is 45m, therefore the potential impacts 
should only be experienced up to 450m from the turbine location, and only then within 
130 degrees either side of north. The nearest residential property is approximately 
600 metres  from the proposed turbine location, and therefore it is reasonable to 
conclude that shadow flicker should not occur at any unrelated property. 

Tudalen 45



 
Notwithstanding the above, as shadow flicker analysis is not an exact science, in the 
event that permission is granted, and as a precautionary measure Officers would 
advise inclusion of a standard planning condition requiring mitigation measures to be 
applied should the incidence of shadow flicker be experienced by any nearby 
unrelated properties. On this basis, it is reasonable to conclud
[...]
uncils. There are widely contrasting opinions in individual 
representations on the question of landscape and visual impact, including those who suggest 
the effects would be limited, and those who believe they would be wholly unacceptable. 
Ultimately, Officers believe there are potentially significant implications on the basis of 
adverse landscape and visual impacts from a 71m high turbine outside the Strategic Search 
Area and consider the overall conclusions of the Landscape Consultant are to be respected, 
and that these are legitimate grounds for resisting the grant of permission. 
 

5.6 There are serious concerns over the noise implications of the proposed turbine. The Pollution 
Control Officer has been in dialogue with the applicant’s agent, following the agent’s response 
to a request for additional information to clarify cumulative impacts. Significantly, the 
conclusion is that the application does not demonstrate acceptable noise levels can be 
achieved, and with respect to the suggested mechanism for mitigating impacts through 
turning off the turbine in certain conditions, this is not an appropriate approach to adopt as it is 
considered essential to set a reasonable and enforceable noise level condition that has a 
demonstrable chance of being achieved.  
 

5.7 In concluding, in the light of the assessments and consultation responses, it is suggested : 

Tudalen 47



 
A. In respect of landscape and visual impact that in the absence of a clear policy framework 
which would enable the Council to take a more strategic approach to the determination of sub-
local authority scale wind turbine proposals outside the SSA, that the Council should take a 
precautionary approach where adverse impacts have been identified, to ensure the integrity of 
high quality local landscapes is not eroded by incremental wind turbine development, and to 
ensure a satisfactory level of amenity is maintained for the residents of the area.  The 
Landscape Consultant’s conclusions confirm there are adverse impacts anticipated. Whilst 
Members have considered smaller turbines (up to 50 metres height) to be acceptable as farm 
diversification projects in support of green energy, it is not considered farm diversification 
merits should outweigh the concerns in respect of the impact on the landscape and visual 
amenity of a 71m high turbine outside the SSA. 
 
B. In respect of noise impacts, the application does not show acceptable noise levels can be 
achieved, and with respect to the agent’s suggestions, it is not considered appropriate to grant 
permission without being able to set a reasonable and enforceable noise level condition that 
has a demonstrable chance of being achieved. The implications of the development are that 
unreasonable noise impacts may arise for occupiers of private property in the vicinity. Officers 
do not believe it would be responsible on the Council’s part to override the technical concerns 
over noise impact.  
 
Having due regard to the above, and with every respect to the merits of the case, Officers do 
not consider it appropriate to lend support to the application. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE- for the following reasons:- 

 
 
The reasons are:- 
 
1. It is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that the erection of a 71 metre high 500kW 

turbine would have unacceptable adverse landscape and visual impacts affecting the 
sensitivity of the Aled Hiraethog Hills (East) landscape unit, and could set an undesirable 
precedent for similar medium to large size turbine development outside the Clocaenog Forest 
Strategic Search Area, with adverse consequences on the aforementioned landscape unit 
and the AONB further afield,  which have high sensitivity to wind energy development. The 
scale of the turbine is not considered appropriate to the scale of the landscape and the 
dwellings in close proximity, where it is considered there would be significant adverse impact 
on visual amenity. The proposal is conf
[...]
g



WARD: 
 

Tremeirchion 

AELOD WARD: 
 

Y Cynghorydd Barbara Smith 

RHIF CAIS: 
 

47/2015/0741/PS 

CYNNIG: 
 

Dileu Amod rhif 3 caniatâd cynllunio Cod Rhif 
47/2011/0527 sy’n ymwneud ag amod defnydd 
tymhorol sy’n cyfyngu defnydd y safle ar gyfer 
carafannau teithiol rhwng 31 Hydref a 1 Mawrth.  
 

LLEOLIAD: Gwesty'r White House, Ffordd Treffynnon, Rhuallt, 
Llanelwy 
 

 

Tudalen 51

Eitem Agenda 6



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



REFERENCE NO. 47/2015/0741/PS
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 30/9/2015 at 10:03 AM © Denbighshire County Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100023408.© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100023408.

50 m
100 f t

Tudalen 53



Tudalen 54



Tudalen 55



Tudalen 56



 Philip Garner 
WARD : 
 

Tremeirchion 

WARD MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Barbara Smith 

APPLICATION NO: 
 

47/2015/0741/PS 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Removal of Condition No. 3 of planning permission Code No. 
47/2011/0527 relating to seasonal use condition restricting the 
use of the site for touring caravans between 31st October and 
1st March 
 

LOCATION: White House Hotel  Holywell Road Rhuallt  St. Asaph 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Mervyn Parry-Jones  Fifth Wheel Company Ltd 
 

  
PUBLICITY 
UNDERTAKEN: 
 

Site Notice – No 
Press Notice – No 
Neighbour letters – Yes 

  
 
REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE: 
Scheme of Delegation Part 2 

• Recommendation to grant – Community Council objection. 
 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL FOR TREMEIRCHION, CWM AND WAEN – 
“OBJECTION   - There is NOT a proven need. 
We add the following:  

a. WE WOULD APPRECIATE A KNOWLEDGE OF DCC POLICY ON TOURING 
CARAVANS: ESPECIALLY: 

b. We need to know for certain what the defining regulations that Denbighshire County 
Council adhere to between static and touring usage 

c. There appears to be no known standards in licensing  
d. We need to know what supervision takes place to monitor occupancy in a calendar 

year 
e. We 
[...]
 area without any specific 

designation in the Local Development Plan. 
 

Tudalen 58



1.4 Relevant planning history 
 
1.4.1 The site has an extensive history relating to tourism, hotel and caravan facilities. 

There are long established touring caravan and static caravan sites on the east and 
west sides of the Hotel / car park, which are not the subject of the current application. 
The main permission of relevance to the application is the one granted at Committee 
in 2011, for the touring and static caravan site to the north of the White House, 
detailed in section 2 of the report. 
 

1.5 Developments/changes since the original submission 
 
1.5.1 None. 

 
1.6 Other relevant background information 

 
1.6.1 As background, one of the considerations relevant to the seasonal condition being 

attached to the 2011 consent was to ensure consistency with the restriction on the 
existing touring caravan site adjacent to the White House. It is relevant to note that 
the reason for Condition 3 makes no reference to any perceived detriment to visual 
amenity or residential amenity from the presence of caravans on the site outside the 
permitted season of use. 
 

2. DETAILS OF PLANNING HISTORY: 
 

2.1 47/2011/0527 - Extensions and alterations to existing public house/hotel and use of 1.6 
hectares of land to rear to form a 40 pitch touring caravan and 10 pitch chalet/static caravan 
park, with associated works including landscaping, access tracks, sanitation and washing 
building, and installation of package treatment plant : Granted 16/11/2011. 
 

2.2 47/2012/0147 - Erection of extensions and alterations to existing public house/hotel: Granted 
03/04/2012 
 

2.3 Series of approval of conditions applications relating to 47/2011/0527 and 47/2012/0147  
approved during 2012 and 2013 – including : 
 
47/2012/1130 - Details of landscaping submitted in accordance with condition no. 6 of 
planning permission code no. 47/2011/0527: Granted 20/03/2013. 
 
47/2012/1131 - Details of landscape maintenance submitted in accordance with condition no. 
8 of planning permission code no. 47/2011/0527: Grated 27/03/2013. 
 
47/2012/1132 - Details of landscaping submitted in accordance with condition no. 2 of 
planning permission code no. 47/2012/0147: Granted 27/03/2013. 
 

3. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE: 
The main planning policies and guidance are considered to be: 
Denbighshire Local Development Plan (adopted 4th June 2013) 
Policy PSE5 - Rural economy 
Policy PSE12 - Chalet, static and touring caravan and camping sites 
 

3.1 Supplementary Planning Guidance 
SPG 25 - Static caravan and chalet development 
 

3.2 Government Policy / Guidance 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 7 July 2014 
Technical Advice Note 13 Tourism 
 

4. MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: 
In terms of general guidance on matters relevant to the consideration of a planning application, 
Planning Policy Wales Edition 7, July 2014 (PPW) confirms the requirement that planning 

Tudalen 59



applications 'should be determined in accordance with the approved or adopted development 
plan for the area, unless material considerations indicate otherwise' (Section 3.1.2). PPW 
advises that material considerations must be relevant to the regulation of the development and 
use of land in the public interest, and fairly and reasonably relate to the development concerned., 
and that these can include the number, size, layout, design and appearance of buildings, the 
means of access, landscaping, service availability and the impact on the neighbourhood and on 
the environment (Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.4).  
 
The following paragraphs in Section 4 of the report therefore refer to the policies of the 
Denbighshire Local Development Plan, and to the material planning considerations which are 
considered to be of relevance to the proposal. 
 
4.1 The main land use planning issues in relation to the application are considered to be: 

 
4.1.1 Principle 
4.1.2 Visual amenity 
4.1.3 Residenti
[...]
 on the environment. The acceptability of means 
of access is therefore a standard test on most planning applications.  Policy ASA 3 
requires adequate parking spaces for cars and bicycles in connection with 
development proposals, and outlines considerations to be given to factors relevant to 
the application of standards. These policies reflect general principles set out in 
Planning Policy Wales (Section 8) and TAN 18 – Transport, in support of sustainable 
development. 
 
The access to the site and the location / detailing of the parking bays adjacent to each 
plot was approved as part of the 2011 permission. The access is used to service the 

Tudalen 61



Hotel / restaurant facility. In noting comments on access and parking matters, it is not 
considered that the additional use by touring caravans over four months of the year, 
as sought,  would give rise to any significant issues in respect of access to the 
highway or on site parking, having regard to the previous approval for these 
arrangements. 
 

4.2.5 Controls over holiday use 
 
The application does not propose any variation to Condition 5 of the 2011 permission 
which governs the occupation of the static and touring caravans on the White House 
site irrespective of the determination on the application to allow year round presence 
of touring caravans. The condition is worded as follows: 
 
5. The caravan units shall be occupied for holiday purposes only and not as a 
person's sole or main place of residence.  The site operator shall maintain an up-to-
date register of the names of the owners and occupier of each caravan on the site, 
their main home addresses, the dates each caravan has been occupied, and by 
whom.  The information shall be made available for inspection at all reasonable times 
on written request from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Officers suggest the comfort offered by Condition 5 is adequate to address the 
concerns of the consultees over residential use of caravans, including 
[...]
 to which this permission relates shall be begun no later than the expiration 
of five years beginning with the date of this permission. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with details shown 
on the following submitted plans and documents unless specified as otherwise within any other 
condition pursuant to this permission: 
(i) Location Plan received 30 July 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
The reason(s) for the condition(s) is(are):- 
 
1. To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
NOTES TO APPLICANT: 
None 
 
 
 

Tudalen 63



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag


	Rhaglen
	1 YMDDIHEURIADAU
	VOTING SHEET

	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 COFNODION
	5 CAIS RHIF 23/2015/0463/PFT-TIR YN CEFN YFED, CYFFYLLIOG, RHUTHUN
	ITEM 5 - CEFN YFED, CYFFYLLIOG - APPENDIX
	Map 2015-741.pdf
	Enter Title Here



	6 CAIS RHIF 47/2015/0741/PS – GWESTY WHITE HOUSE HOTEL, FFORDD TREFFYNNON, RHUALLT, LLANELWY
	ITEM 6 - WHITE HOUSE, RHUALLT - APPENDIX
	Map 2015-741.pdf
	REFERENCE NO. 47/2015/0741/PS






Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Ruthin on Wednesday, 14 October 2015 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Raymond Bartley (Chair), Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, 
Richard Davies, Stuart Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Pat Jones, Barry Mellor, 
Win Mullen-James (Vice-Chair), Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Pete Prendergast, 
Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, David Simmons, Bill Tasker, Julian Thompson-Hill, 
Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Head of Planning and Public Protection (GB); Principal Solicitor – Planning and Highways 
(SC); Principal Planning Officer (IW); Pollution Control Officer (SA) and Committee 
Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
POINT OF NOTICE 
 
The committee was advised that, due to technical issues, it would not be possible to 
webcast the meeting.  The electronic voting system and display screens inside the 
chamber remained operational. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Councillors Ian Armstrong, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Meirick Davies, Peter 
Evans, Rhys Hughes, Alice Jones, Dewi Owens and Merfyn Parry. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee’s meeting held on 16 September 2015 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 5 & 6) - 
 
Applications received requiring determination by the committee were submitted together 



with associated documentation.  Reference was also made to late supplementary 
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to 
particular applications. 
 
5 APPLICATION NO. 23/2015/0463/PFT - LAND AT CEFN YFED, CYFFYLLIOG, 

RUTHIN  
 
An application was submitted for installation of one 500 kw wind turbine with hub 
height of 48m and a rotor diameter of 45m and associated works at Land at Cefn 
Yfed, Cyffylliog, Ruthin. 
 
Public Speakers – 
 
Mrs. J. Williamson (Against) – objected to the application on the grounds of visual 
amenity and noise impact and spoke on behalf of a number of local residents in the 
vicinity who would be directly affected by the development, outlining their concerns. 
 
Mr. M. Jones (For) – detailed his family’s links to the farm and emphasised the 
importance of the development for the future sustainability of the farm business 
which also provided local employment.  He argued that the turbine would not 
breach the skyline; was significantly quieter than other turbines, and in terms of 
cumulative impact questioned whether other consented schemes would be built. 
 
General Debate – The Principal Planning Officer advised that the application was 
one of seven currently undetermined applications involving single turbine 
developments and it was important to consider each one on its own merits.  The 
reasons behind the officers’ recommendation to refuse the application in this case 
had been detailed within the report based on landscape/visual and noise impacts. 
 
Councillor Joe Welch (Local Member) had considered both the benefits of the farm 
diversification project and the adverse landscape and noise impact.  Having 
considered the size and location of the development, the views of the Council’s 
Landscape Consultant, and given the Pollution Control Officer’s concerns that noise 
levels were too loud and could not be appropriately controlled, Councillor Welch 
proposed that the application be refused in accordance with officers’ 
recommendation on the grounds of landscape/visual amenity and noise impact. 
 
During debate there was some sympathy with the application and members 
considered whether the farm diversification benefits outweighed the visual and 
noise concerns.  Members were particularly concerned regarding the potential 
noise impact and sought further clarification and evidence to support officers’ 
reasoning that noise levels would be too loud and could not be adequately 
controlled.  Reference was also made to the late representations submitted by the 
Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB Joint Committee (as detailed in the blue 
sheets) and members questioned their role within the process and reiterated 
previous concerns that they were acting outside their remit.  The Chair confirmed 
that officers were taking up that issue and the Principal Planning Officer explained 
that the recommendation in this case had been made prior to receiving the AONB 
Joint Committee’s representations. 
 



The Pollution Control Officer responded to questions regarding noise impact and 
advised that, based on the evidence provided, he could not support the application.  
He explained the processes used in assessing noise levels advising that noise 
levels had been underestimated in this case, with no allowance for uncertainty, and 
therefore were likely to breach the 35dB limit for single turbines.  That 
underestimation had also been carried forward as part of the cumulative noise 
assessment which had not taken into account consented levels, thereby increasing 
the underestimation.  Noise complaints arising from turbines were generally rare 
because it was usual for officers to be satisfied as to noise levels during the initial 
screening process for applications.  However this application had failed to 
demonstrate that acceptable noise levels could be achieved or controlled.  Officers 
considered it inappropriate to grant permission without being able to set a 
reasonable and enforceable noise level condition that had a demonstrable chance 
of being achieved. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Joe Welch proposed, seconded by Councillor Win Mullen-
James, that the application be refused in accordance with officer recommendation. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 5 
REFUSE – 15 
ABSTAIN – 1 
 
RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED in accordance with officer 
recommendation as detailed within the report. 
 

6 APPLICATION NO. 47/2015/0741/PS - WHITE HOUSE HOTEL, HOLYWELL 
ROAD, RHUALLT, ST. ASAPH  
 
An application was submitted for removal of condition no. 3 of planning permission 
code no. 47/2011/0527 relating to seasonal use condition restricting the use of the 
site for touring caravans between 31 October and 1 March at White House Hotel, 
Holywell Road, Rhuallt, St. Asaph. 
 
Public Speakers – 
 
Mr. P. Jones-Hughes (For) – reported upon the success of the business and 
reasoning behind the application in order to cater for visitors all year round and 
meet the current unmet demand for touring caravans.  He also responded to 
comments raised during the application process as detailed in the late 
supplementary papers (blue sheets). 
 
General Debate – In the absence of Councillor Barbara Smith (Local Member), the 
Chair spoke on her behalf advising that she was supportive of Tremeirchion, Cwm 
and Waen Communty Council’s position but found there to be insufficient planning 
reasons for refusal.  She had noted the additional condition proposed with regard to 
further landscaping and supported its imposition if the application was granted. 
 
Some concern was expressed that a precedent may be set for year round 
occupancy of caravan sites leading to unauthorised residential use which would 



prove a burden on council services.  Officers explained the distinction between the 
use of static caravan sites and touring caravan sites and confirmed that 
Communities Scrutiny Committee were keeping the regulation of caravan sites 
under close review.  The application in this case related to the specific use of the 
site for touring caravans which officers considered to be entirely reasonable and 
appropriate.  In view of the existing condition regarding control over holiday use, 
officers were satisfied that the necessary controls were in place to restrict the use 
for holiday purposes only and not as a sole or main place of residence. 
 
Proposal – Councillor Bill Cowie proposed, seconded by Julian Thompson-Hill, that 
the application be granted in accordance with officer recommendations. 
 
VOTE: 
GRANT – 19 
REFUSE – 2 
ABSTAIN – 0  
 
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer 
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers. 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.20 a.m. 
 


